BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy)	
Missouri Metro's 2024 Triennial Compliance Filing)	File No. EO-2024-0153
Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-22	
In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a)	
Evergy Missouri West's 2024 Triennial Compliance)	File No. EO-2024-0154
Filing Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-22	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION

COMES NOW, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("EMM") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("EMW") (collectively "Evergy" or the "Company") and, for their *Motion for Extension* ("Motion"), state as follows:

- 1. On April 1, 2024, EMM and EMW filed their respective integrated resource plans ("IRP") with the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission").
- 2. On August 29, 2024, Staff ("Staff") for the Commission and various other intervenors filed their comments and/or concerns in response to Evergy's IRP filings.
- 3. Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-22.080(9), the parties' joint agreement on a plan to remedy identified deficiencies and/or concerns ("Agreement") is currently due on October 28, 2024.
- 4. Currently, the parties are engaging in discussions on the Agreement and, pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-22.080(15), request an extension until November 4, 2024 to file such Agreement.
 - 5. No party opposes this Motion.

WHEREFORE, the Company submits this request for an extension to the current deadline for an Agreement, as detailed above.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, #39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2314

roger.steiner@evergy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EVERGY MISSOURI METRO AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 24th day of October 2024.

Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner